Personal leave, selected by the employee 
must have the prior approval of the supervisor.  Eight (8) hours of personal leave must be taken 
in the first one hundred eighty (180) days of the year and eight (8) hours personally must be 
taken within the second one hundred eighty-five (185) days of the year but prior to the last 
payroll period of the agreement year.  

ARTICLE VI 
VACATIONS 

A. Eligibility 

All full- time employees of the police division who have been in the employment of the 
City continually for one (1) year shall be eligible for vacation leave with pay.

[...]

account shall be 1,080 hours. The compensation for the death of an employee not occurring in 
the line of duty shall be made to the employee’s beneficiary or estate at the rate of thirty-seven 
and one-half percent (37.5%) of the medical leave account, not to exceed one thousand eighty 
(1,080) hours. 

H.  Compensation for Unused Medical Leave upon Death in the Line of Duty 

If an employee is killed in the line of duty, there shall be paid fifty percent (50%) of his 
or her accumulated medical leave, not to exceed one thousand eighty (1,080) hours. The rate of 
compensation is to be based upon the employee’s salary at the time of death. Payment for this 
benefit shall be included in the final payroll check. 

6 

I.  Family and Medical Leave Act Policy 

Employees shall be covered by the City’s Family and Medical Leave Act Policy, as set